March 30, 2001

David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-042

Dear Mr. Bauer:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Gun Owners of California Campaign Committee regarding the creation of a small contributor committee under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS

1. May the existing committee become a small contributor committee by creating a separate bank account and segregating any funds in excess of $200 per year from a single source into that account for non-candidate support activities?

2. If a contribution of $200 is received from an individual and placed into the small contributor committee, may additional contributions received from the same contributor be placed into a general purpose recipient committee?

CONCLUSIONS

1. No.  Assuming that the committee meets all other criteria for qualification, a small contributor committee’s campaign funds may not contain contributions in excess of $200 from a single source in a calendar year.
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However, funds in excess of $200 per contributor may be transferred to a 

new committee.  If all the other criteria are met, the existing committee 

may then amend its Statement of Organization, Form 410, to indicate that 

it is a small contributor committee.  After the small contributor committee 

has been established, it may contribute up to $6,000 per election to any 

one state legislative candidate.  If contributions will be made to a state 

legislative candidate from both a general purpose committee and a small 

contributor committee, the total contribution may not exceed $6,000, and 

no more than $3,000 may be contributed from the general purpose 

committee.

2.
Yes.  Any additional contributions received from the same contributor may be placed in the general purpose committee.  If a contribution in excess of $200 is received from one source, the entire contribution should be placed into the account for the general purpose committee, after which up to $200 may be transferred to the small contributor committee.  Under no circumstances should a contribution of more than $200 from a single source be placed in the small contributor committee account.

FACTS


The Gun Owners of California Campaign Committee is a general purpose recipient committee that receives its funding from a large base of contributors.  While most contributions received have been less than $200, a few contributions have exceeded that amount.

ANALYSIS


Section 85203 defines a “small contributor committee” as:



“…any committee that meets all of the following criteria:

(a) The committee has been in existence for at least six months.

(b) The committee receives contributions from 100 or more persons.

(c) No one person has contributed to the committee more than two hundred dollars ($200) per calendar year.

(d) The committee makes contributions to five or more candidates.”
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Regulation 18503 provides that “the committee may count the length of time it existed before January 1, 2001, to meet the six month requirement.”  In addition, Regulation 18503(a)(3) states that “the committee’s campaign funds [may] not include contributions of more than $200 made in a calendar year by any person.”
  Therefore, by transferring those amounts that exceed the $200 limit from the existing committee to another committee, and assuming the existing committee has been in existence for at least six months, the committee will meet criteria (a) and (c) listed above.

In addition, nothing in the Act prohibits the Gun Owners Campaign Committee from receiving additional contributions from contributors to the small contributor committee and placing those funds into a separate general purpose committee.  In order to preserve the small contributor committee’s status under subsection (a)(3) of Regulation 18503, contributor checks received that will be divided between the two committees should not be placed in the small contributor committee account if they exceed $200, but should be deposited into the general purpose committee account first.

Please note that Section 85301 prohibits contributions by any person, including a general purpose committee, of more than $3,000 to any one candidate for state legislative office per election, except for small contributor committees, whose limit is $6,000.  (Section 85302.)  The Act does not limit contributions to local candidates or candidates for statewide office.

In addition, Section 85311(c) states that “if two or more entities make contributions that are directed and controlled by a majority of the same persons, the contributions of those entities shall be aggregated.”  Assuming that the proposed small contributor committee and the general purpose committee will be controlled by a majority of the same persons, the two political action committees will be considered affiliated entities.  Therefore, the contributions made by the two committees will be aggregated for purposes of contribution limits to state legislative candidates.
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If you have additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel






By:  
Kevin S. Moen







Political Reform Consultant II

� 	Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





� 	Regulation 18503 was adopted in final form on March 9, 2001.  Section (a)(3) has been reworded to provide “The committee’s campaign funds do not include any contributions that exceed $200 per person per calendar year, including campaign funds received before January 1, 2001.”  This does not change the conclusion in this letter.





